

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

REMINGTON ARMS Co., LLC, ET AL.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

DONNA L. SOTO, ADMINSTRATRIX OF THE ESTATE OF  
VICTORIA L. SOTO, ET AL.,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the Supreme Court of Connecticut**

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

James Vogts  
Andrew A. Lothson  
SWANSON, MARTIN &  
BELL, LLP  
330 North Wabash  
Ste 3300  
Chicago, IL 60611  
(312) 321-9100

Scott A. Keller  
*Counsel of Record*  
BAKER BOTTS L.L.P.  
1299 Pennsylvania Ave. NW  
Washington, DC 20004  
(202) 639-7700  
scott.keller@bakerbotts.com

Stephanie F. Cagniard  
BAKER BOTTS L.L.P.  
98 San Jacinto Blvd., Ste 1500  
Austin, TX 78701  
(512) 322-2500

*Counsel for Petitioners*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Question Presented .....	i
Parties to the Proceedings .....	ii
Corporate Disclosure Statement .....	iii
Directly Related Cases .....	iii
Table of Authorities .....	v
Opinions Below .....	1
Statement of Jurisdiction .....	1
Statutory Provisions Involved .....	1
Introduction .....	2
Statement of the Case.....	5
A. Federal Protection Of Lawful Commerce In Arms.....	5
B. Factual And Procedural History .....	8
Reasons for Granting the Petition.....	16
A. The Decision Below Exacerbates An Acknowledged Division Of Authority.....	17
B. The Decision Below Is Wrong .....	23
C. This Case Is An Attractive Vehicle To Resolve An Important And Recurring Issue.....	28
Conclusion .....	33
Appendix A – Opinion of the Supreme Court of Connecticut (Mar. 19, 2019).....	1a
Appendix B – Opinion of the Connecticut Superior Court (Oct. 14, 2016) .....	156a
Appendix C – Stay Order of the Supreme Court of Connecticut (May 1, 2019).....	218a
Appendix D – Statutory Provisions.....	220a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

### CASES

<i>Associated Inv. Co. v. Williams Assocs. IV</i> , 645 A.2d 505 (Conn. 1994).....	21, 22, 26
<i>BMW of N. Am., Inc. v. Gore</i> , 517 U.S. 559 (1996) .....	29
<i>City of Boston v. Smith &amp; Wesson Corp.</i> , No. 199902590, 2000 WL 1473568 (Mass. Super. Ct. July 13, 2000) .....	27
<i>City of Gary ex rel. King v. Smith &amp; Wesson Corp.</i> , 801 N.E.2d 1222 (Ind. 2003) .....	27
<i>City of Gary v. Smith &amp; Wesson Corp.</i> , No. 18A-CT-181 (Ind. App. May 20, 2019) .....	32
<i>City of Gary v. Smith &amp; Wesson Corp.</i> , No. 18A-CT-181, 2019 WL 2222985 (Ind. App. May 23, 2019) .....	17, 20
<i>City of New York v. Beretta U.S.A. Corp.</i> , 524 F.3d 384 (2d Cir. 2008) .....	passim
<i>Cox Broadcasting Corp. v. Cohn</i> , 420 U.S. 469 (1975) .....	30, 31, 32
<i>Deal v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 129 (1993) .....	24

<i>District of Columbia v. Beretta U.S.A. Corp.</i> , 940 A.2d 163 (D.C. 2008) .....	25
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008) .....	6
<i>Estate of Cowart v. Nicklos Drilling Co.</i> , 505 U.S. 469 (1992) .....	23
<i>Flynt v. Ohio</i> , 451 U.S. 619 (1981) (per curiam).....	32
<i>Fort Wayne Books, Inc. v. Indiana</i> , 489 U.S. 46 (1989) .....	30
<i>FTC v. Sperry &amp; Hutchinson Co.</i> , 405 U.S. 233 (1972) .....	21, 26
<i>Ganim v. Smith &amp; Wesson Corp.</i> , 780 A.2d 98 (Conn. 2001).....	5, 23, 28, 29
<i>Ganim v. Smith &amp; Wesson Corp.</i> , No. CV 990153198S, 1999 WL 1241909 (Conn. Super. Ct. Dec. 10, 1999) .....	27
<i>Goodyear Atomic Corp. v. Miller</i> , 486 U.S. 174 (1988) .....	31
<i>Hamilton v. Beretta U.S.A. Corp.</i> , 264 F.3d 21 (2d Cir. 2001) .....	6
<i>Heller v. District of Columbia</i> , 670 F.3d 1244 (D.C. Cir. 2011) .....	9
<i>Ileto v. Glock, Inc.</i> , 565 F.3d 1126 (9th Cir. 2009).....	passim

<i>McCarthy v. Olin Corp.</i> , 119 F.3d 148 (2d Cir. 1997) .....	5
<i>McCarthy v. Sturm, Ruger &amp; Co.</i> , 916 F. Supp. 366 (S.D.N.Y. 1996).....	27
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010) .....	7
<i>Merrill v. Navegar, Inc.</i> , 28 P.3d 116 (Cal. 2001) .....	5, 27
<i>Michigan v. Long</i> , 463 U.S. 1032 (1983) .....	31
<i>N.Y. State Rifle &amp; Pistol Ass’n v. Cuomo</i> , 804 F.3d 242 (2d Cir. 2015) .....	8
<i>NAACP v. AcuSport, Inc.</i> , 271 F. Supp. 2d 435 (E.D.N.Y. 2003).....	6
<i>Obduskey v. McCarthy &amp; Holthus LLP</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1029 (2019) .....	24
<i>People v. Arcadia Machine &amp; Tool, Inc.</i> , No. 4095, 2003 WL 21184117 (Cal. Super. Ct. Apr. 10, 2003).....	27
<i>San Diego Bldg. Trades Council v. Garmon</i> , 359 U.S. 236 (1959) .....	29
<i>Shew v. Malloy</i> , 994 F. Supp. 2d 234 (D. Conn. 2014).....	9
<i>Smith &amp; Wesson Corp. v. City of Gary</i> , 875 N.E.2d 422 (Ind. App. 2007) .....	12, 20

<i>Sportsmen’s Boating Corp. v. Hensley</i> , 474 A.2d 780 (Conn. 1984).....	22
<i>United States v. Hayes</i> , 555 U.S. 415 (2009) .....	16, 24
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 553 U.S. 285 (2008) .....	24
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass’ns</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001) .....	26
<i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> , 555 U.S. 555 (2009) .....	24

#### STATUTES

15 U.S.C. §7901(a) .....	passim
15 U.S.C. §7901(b) .....	7, 27, 30, 32
15 U.S.C. §7902(a) .....	7, 32
15 U.S.C. §7902(b) .....	7, 32
15 U.S.C. §7903(4) .....	7
15 U.S.C. §7903(5) .....	passim
18 U.S.C. §922(g) .....	8
18 U.S.C. §922(m) .....	8
18 U.S.C. §922(n) .....	8
28 U.S.C. §1257(a) .....	1, 30

Conn. Gen. Stat. §42-110b(a).....3, 10, 22

#### CONGRESSIONAL AUTHORITIES

151 Cong. Rec. 17,371 (2005) .....23, 28

151 Cong. Rec. 18,073 (2005) ..... 28

151 Cong. Rec. 18,942 (2005) ..... 32

151 Cong. Rec. 19,135 (2005) ..... 32

151 Cong. Rec. 23,261 (2005) .....27, 30

151 Cong. Rec. 23,279 (2005) .....27, 32

H.R. Rep. No. 109-124 (2005) ..... passim

#### SECONDARY AUTHORITIES

Black’s Law Dictionary (10th ed. 2014) ..... 23

Vivian S. Chu, Cong. Research Serv.,  
R42871, *The Protection of Lawful  
Commerce in Arms Act: An Overview  
of Limiting Tort Liability of Gun  
Manufacturers* (2012) ..... 5

John Culhane, *This Lawsuit Could Change  
How We Prosecute Mass Shootings*,  
Politico (Mar. 18, 2019) ..... 28

Nora Freeman Egnstrom & David M. Studdert, <i>Stanford Law Professors on the Lawsuit Against Gun Manufacturers in the Wake of the Sandy Hook Massacre</i> , Stanford Law School (Mar. 14, 2019),.....	28
Heidi Li Feldman, <i>Why the Latest Ruling in the Sandy Hook Shooting Litigation Matters</i> , Harv. L. Rev. Blog (Mar. 18, 2018) .....	29
Nicholas J. Johnson, <i>Supply Restrictions at the Margins of Heller and the Abortion Analogue</i> , 60 Hastings L.J. 1285 (2009).....	9
Timothy D. Lytton, <i>Halberstam v. Daniel and the Uncertain Future of Negligent Marketing Claims Against Firearms Manufacturers</i> , 64 Brook. L. Rev. 681 (1997).....	6
Timothy D. Lytton, <i>Tort Claims Against Gun Manufacturers for Crime-Related Injuries</i> , 65 Mo. L. Rev. 1 (2000) .....	5
Timony D. Lytton, <i>Suing the Gun Industry</i> (Timothy D. Lytton, ed., 2005) .....	6, 30
Timothy D. Lytton, <i>Sandy Hook Lawsuit Court Victory Opens Crack in Gun Maker Immunity Shield</i> , The Conversation (Mar. 15, 2019) .....	17, 28

National Consumer Law Center, <i>Protection in the States: A 50-State Evaluation of Unfair and Deceptive Trade Practice Laws</i> (Mar. 2018).....	10
Sarah Herman Peck, Cong. Research Serv., LSB10292, <i>When Can the Firearm Industry Be Sued?</i> (2019),.....	17
Recent Legislation, <i>Protection of Lawful Commerce in Arms Act, Pub. L. No. 109-02, 119 Stat. 2095 (2005)</i> , 119 Harv. L. Rev. 1939 (2006). .....	6
Restatement (Third) of Torts §14 (2005) .....	25
